
NIEDNER, BODEUX, CARMICHAEL, HUFF, LENOX AND PASHOS, L.L.P.

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Sir or Madam:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

131 JEFFERSON STREET

Application for Transfer of Assets from Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . to
City of Foristell, Missouri

Enclosed please find an original and nine copies of an application to transfer assets
from Eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc . to the City of Foristell . Eastern Missouri Utilities is
wholly owned by the City of Foristell and serves six residents . I would ask that the
Commission accept the application and make your ruling in the regular course of business . If
you need any further information regarding the application, please contact me and I will
promptly comply with the Commission's request for additional information . I would also ask
that you return one file-stamped application to me, and I have enclosed a self-addressed,
postage-paid envelope to await the return . If I need to take any further actions to move this
matter forward, please let me know . Thank you for your assistance .

JBL/Ilw
enclosures
cc:

	

Mayor Carol Rose

Very truly yours,

NIEDNER, BODEUX, CARMICHAEL,
HUFF, LENOX AND PASHOS, L.L.P.

JAYSON B . LENOX
Attorney at Law

ROBERT V. NIEDNER (1913-1988) ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 63301-2885
TELEPHONE

(636) 949-9300
PAUL F. NIEDNER' (636) 946-3020

REGINALD P. BODED% TELECOPIER (FAX)
CHARLES W. NIEDNER (636) 949-3141

JAMES E. CARMICHAEL May 6, 2002 Licensed in Tells

TIMOTHY R . HUFF Also Licensed in Illinois

JAYSON B . LENO%"

THEODORE G. PASHOS



IN RE: EASTERN MISSOURI
UTILITIES CO,, INC .

and

CITY OF FORISTELL, MISSOURI

IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

STATE OF MISSOURI

Application No.

APPLICATION BY CITY OF FORISTELL MISSOURI TO
TRANSFER ASSETS OF EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO,, INC.

TO THE CITY OF FORISTELL, MISSOURI

COMES NOW, the City of Foristell, Missouri, by and through counsel, and for its

application by City of Foristell, Missouri to transfer assets of Eastern Missouri Utilities

Company, Inc ., to the City of Foristell, and states to the Court as follows :

1,

	

The applicant, the City of Foristell, Missouri, is a Missouri Municipal

Corporation with its principal office located at #10 Highway T, Foristell, Missouri 63348 and

whose mailing address is City of Foristell, P.O . Box 50, Foristell, Missouri 63348 .

2,

	

The City of Foristell is a municipal corporation organized to provide

governmental and municipal services to its residents .

3,

	

Eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc ., is a Missouri corporation which is wholly

owned by the City of Foristell and provides sewer services to six land owners,

4,

	

Correspondence, communications and orders and decisions of the Commission

are to be sent to Mayor Carol Rose, P .O. Box 50, Foristell, Missouri 63348 and to Jayson B .

Lenox, City Attorney, 131 Jefferson Street, St . Charles, Missouri 63301,

5,

	

The City of Foristell is authorized to construct and maintain sewer systems by

Chapter 250.010 R.S .Mo. ; and R.S.Mo . 250,020; and R.S .Mo 250,025,



6.

	

Eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc . has been providing sewer services for six

residents of the City of Foristell .

7 .

	

The City of Foristell is in the business of providing sewer service for its

residents .

8 .

	

On or about March 20, 2000, the City of Foristell entered into a contract to

purchase the stock in Eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc . See copy of Sale Contract attached

hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full herein and marked Exhibit 1 .

9 .

	

On or about May 1, 2000, the City of Foristell acquired all the outstanding

stock of Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . See copy of Stock Certificates attached hereto

and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full herein and marked Exhibit 2 .

10 .

	

The former owners of Eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc . have acknowledged

receipt of payment in full of stock sale agreement . See Receipt of Payment in Full of Stock

Sale Agreement attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full herein and

marked Exhibit 3 .

11 .

	

All former directors and officers of Eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc . have

signed official resignations . See Resignations attached hereto and incorporated by reference as

if set forth in full herein and marked Exhibit 4 .

12 .

	

The City of Foristell, Missouri has purchased all of the outstanding shares of

stock in Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . and the City of Foristell desires to transfer all

assets of Eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc . to the City of Foristell, Missouri and later to

dissolve Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . for the City of Foristell to provide sewer service

for the six customers currently being provided service by Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc .



13 .

	

The proposed transfer of assets is not detrimental to the public interest and will

better serve the six current customers and other residence of the City of Foristell, Missouri .

14 .

	

The proposed transfer of assets will not have an impact on tax revenues of the

City of Foristell .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
SS :

COUNTY OF ST . CHARLES

	

)

My Commission Expires:

duly sworn upon his oath, states andCOMES NOW, Jayson B . Lenox, and bei

affirms that the contents herein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information,

and belief and that he is the City Attorney for the City of Foristell and authorized to verify this

application for transfer of Assets.

On this CQ

	

day of May, 2002, before me, a notary public, personally appeared
JAYSON B. LENOX, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument,
and I acknowledge that he executed the same as a free act and deed .

DIANE C SEALYNotary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI

ST. CHARLES COUNTY
MYCOMMISSION EXP. SEPT52005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at
my office the day and year first above written .



NIEDNER, BODEUX, CARMICHAEL
HUFF, LENOX, AND PASHOS, L .L.P .
131 Jefferson Street
St . Charles, Missouri 63301
(636) 949-9300 Phone / (636) 949-3141 Fax
Attorneys for Applicant.



APR.-2'00(THU)	15:49

Exhibit 1

ASSURED TITLE

Date: 	4-28-00

Fax to :

Fax #:	636-3141

From Alexis Lyner-Wood

pages including cover sheet

Comments:

,911- S''7 1-93c~ gQ:rv
31y -ei~, -9 900

	

of,RcL

TEL :6362400786

Assured Title Company
611 Westridge

O'Fallon, MO 63366
Phone 636-240-0833

Fax 636-240-0786

Ourchargeswouldhi,#1015forinformationalbinder~

Pkpx_ rbvnfarL t~Ln Agjt- YI WiL~!%1 C ~ lr1 ~~15="Llw-i
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ASSURED TITLE

	

TEL:6362400786

Columbian National Title Insurance Company

Commitment Number "I072M

t: Commitment Date: April 10, 2000

2 . Policy (or Policies) to be issued :.

SCHEDULE A

. . at 08:00 AM

�� ..~. .. . . 	(a) Owners Policy , .	(ALTA Own. Policy (10117182)
Proposed Insured

., :,

	

. .

	

City of Forlsteil, Missouri

(b) Loan Policy	" (ALTA Loan Policy (10/17/82)
Proposed Insured 	 , .

. . . '(r').

~; " . : . .

	

,. Fee Simple interest KflanWdesaibod In this ConmltrnsM is owned, at Ow Commitment Date, by :
in4. ..v. .:., ., .1 .,:e.d...,.,p ., ., ..,. . .i. . ... . . . . . . . . .

	

. .

	

, . . . . . � . . . .~ . . . . . .

	

. . .

	

. . . .

	

, . . . . .~ .

	

.

	

. . . . .

	

.

	

. . . ..,~~ .
.,M: ~~ ., . _ .. .fiutem Miewurl ,UUIItfee Ca..lnc, . . .

	

.

4. . 7ha,land .referred to In Ws Commitment, is described as follows:

I . ." .

	

, ,,,A,NPER I,EW DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

AI:1Y11Cp
~~,p~l14A1l12Y' ~

Amount
$120,000.00

VUd ONyM lldnduh a ole
CONMWpOadIW . . . . .

P. 002/023

- Insured:

Columbian National Title Insurance Company
820 Quincy Street

	

, Topeka, Kansas 66612

	

(785) 232-1365
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ASSURED TITLE TEL :6362400186

	

P.003141023

PARCEL 1 : A tract of land in Section 18 Township 47 North, Range 1
East and being more particulary described as follows : Deginning at the
Southwest corner of property of Francis Luckett said point being North
0 degrees 09 minutes East a distance of 1337 " 75 feet from the Southwest
corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Se~::tion 18, thence
North 0 degrees 09 minutes west along the West line of property of Francis
Luckett a distance of 1,250 .00 feet to the Northwest eoi "ner of said property
of Francis Luckett, being the North line of the Southwa :.t quarter of
said Section 18, thence South 89 degrees 44 minutes 30 : .econds East
along the . North line of said property of Francis Lucket( : a distance of
380 .00 feet to a point, thence South 18 degrees 40 minui,es 59 seconds
East a distance of 258 .11 feet to a point, thence South 19 degrees
39 minutes West a distance of 531 .42 feet to a point, thence South 0
degrees 09 minutes East a distance of 510 .00 feet to a I)oint in the South
line of said property of Francis Luckett, thence North :18 degrees 29
minutes West along the said South line of the property of Francis
Luckett a distance of 280 .00 feet to the point of beginning according to
Calculations of Rowland Surveying Co ., Inc .
EXCEPTING THEREFROM a strip of land 20 feet wide, off the South side
thereof conveyed to A. H . Matthews to be used as a Road, by deed dated
December 31, 1888 and recorded in Book 43 Page 249 in the St . Charles
County Recorder's Office .

PARCEL 2 :

	

An Easement for Ingress and'Egress over the following, towit :
A strip of land 40 feet wide being 20 feet on each side of the following
described .

	

Starting at a point in the West line of Highway "W" said point
being the Southeast corner of property of Francis Luckett thence North
26 degrees 54 minutes 29 seconds East along the said West line of Highway
"W" a distance of 260.00 feet to the point of beginning of this description
thence North 63 degrees 05 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 79 .65
feet to the P .C . of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 461 .22
feet and a central angle of 24 degrees 28 minutes, therice-Northwestwardly
along the are of said circular curve a distance of 196 .95 feet to the
P.T . of said circular eurve,thence North 87 degrees 33 minutes 31 seconds
West a distance of 525 .00 feet'to the P .C . of a circular curve to the right
having a radius of 413 .81 feet and a central angle of a6 degrees 30
minutes, thence Northwestwardly along'the are of said circular curve a
distance of 119 .17 feet to the P .C . of said circular ci.irve, thence North
71 degrees 03 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 40 .00 feet to the
P.C . of a circular curve to the left - having a radius of 514 .LI6 feet
and a central angle of 22 degrees 00 minutes, thence Northwestwardly
along the are of said circular curve a distance of 182 .21 feet to the
ending point of this description according to calculations by Rowland
Surveying Co ., Inc .
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ASSURED TITLE

~lrrlentMumber '- 10726A

. ° � , TtwfWpwirtg we thareguirsmants to be''abhtplied WHh'

	

i

� . . . 1 : . , . ,propgt.k]atrument(s) creating ft estate or interest .to be insured must be executed and duly ttladfor

;Prpper1 y''reeaJ~dd War , Dead Item Eastern Mlssonlbtltwfss ,a, Ina to City, of For~delL MiaOollri ,gava .nn "wrn " . . .

	

n

	

, .

	

t
War",

	

r

	

,

e4v " ?,'.4~.'fWiatish1,hn.AMda4t, . " ,, :

rte ; : r. 1 ., �.& ~ A4r4Meh,OoWd.SurWy. . .

Columbian National Title Insurance Company

T

acneapt.e ts,-3OCTICN,t
. . . p'~QUIRfRIAENTS

TEL:6362400786

	

P.004/023

F41mloOProuf said Pgrporsgory;mra .Corporatione in good standnpwith the 0FIee ofThe Soot" of
. �.

	

wd "fitrolsh .capy.of,CoMwata .Rasolulion allowing for the maadionofdoods ; .,

S., � , Sectiorn 381,410 and 381 .412cf4he RevisedStatues,of Missouri-became effect1ve"August 28, 190. This
.�., . ^ 1agblefrdealtrwith'the deposltand IloWrsemaM of'Tundawith any fgwentity acting as a settlement,', . . ,

drtt.', 'Bninif meCibdifoffundlnp' iney be subjeq td 4holding periodofatleast tan (10) days which must
OM[a bQfofe filndt;,may be dlsblljspd. In orslaf to avoid' any such delays, AILf111idirlpR ahouW tie done'
-OVA*wlre.bWWCfar, cashiafs check or.oerffied check .

e.' . .

	

For Infamrational purposes only, we submit the following tax information:
" 'Tax'tf738141UW I ;' Asseasod Valuo $e,5e0,00 ; School District R4 ; Fire Olstrlct'13; County'Rata SS.e4;

., ". .

	

. Due careis taken_ In examining to records butvia cannot accept Nobility for discrepancies between the
, r �" '

	

" , . .above Informational figures and those on the fine] tax bill :'

	

.

MIA Cdmmltnugt' . .

	

"

	

.

Columbian National Title Insurance Company
820 Quincy Street

	

Topeka, Kansas 66612

	

(785) 232-1365
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ASSURED TITLE

" , .-C,emmibdent "Nurnbera .107AVA - � - . -,,v-

,,. . ,Columbima Nstional1f Insurance Company , . .. . ..

"WMU11.111 11111'- IIIECWN'
EURPTons -

TEL:6362400186

	

P. 00 5141023

8chadula It of the poliayor blieles to be lesuedwlll contain s=eptona tUM9 following matlefa unlesslhe same
ioftngSq . sAtls cdon;dfttp t?4nY

	

-

� . a . �4 ,V

	

aomements and taxes due In.2000, and thereafter.

, t ", .. .Any lion, or right to a liens for services, labor or material imposed by law and not shown by the public

3 .

	

Any discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, any shortages in area, or any encroachment or
.. , 1 . . .

	

,.overlapping of improvements which would be disclosed by a correct survey cf.the premises.

5.

	

Defects, _liens, encumbrances, adverse,daims or other matters, If any, created, first appearing in the public .

	

.
, , .,, . . . . 'r . . . .c records . or attaching eubsegttent to the~vedate hereof but prior to the date theproposed insured . .

"ulnaslbryalue of recordthe estate orinterest or mortgage thereon covered by this CommitmentlPolicy.., . . _ ,. �,

� , 11 .1 .1~�0� ., ..loes ..or.domagaresulfina,from matters evidenced bY fences, plantings, improvements or otter indice .of
.AwW . .

	

'-.., boundary.lines. . . .

	

. .

	

. .

Ptlacai'1'It subW'to on'pssemard fofaetver, grorfd to Eaetem Missouri lJfllfes Co., Inc. aeaording to
� . .'p,. . . ."lhWIWU=ft difed',10M6f71 atr~'rabdrded In Plet Bopk 15 Pape 4S .. . ..1N " . . .� .

	

.n .

d,. .

	

Parcel 2,ia, subjoctta.rishta Eaetam. Mlseoun. UdUttas Co� Ira to build andimalntain a roadway in,
- � . , : ..-R ..I,acoopdancewith,the loomegFeemard dated l?12f11, according to Instrument recorded-In Book 628 Page ; . .

1-111 . � , �

	

Fasoment grants to Eestem Mlesouri Utilises Co . as recorded In Book 1459 Page 1619.

:1Q

	

Zoning or other ordinenoe enacted by any govemmental body.

, �11 : � ., ponsllvenoss of any attack on the estate or interest herein Insured under any federal or state low dealing
P ., , ._ . with bankruptcy, insolvency or creditors' rights .

, ..

	

&TAC"mAn1mt ~ ,. ,

	

,l . .. .

	

.
tolumbian National Title Insurance Company
820 Quincy Street

	

Topeka, Kansas 66612

	

(785) 232-4365
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ASSURED TITLE

	

TEL :6362400186

	

P . 00 6/023

'flArjra_rrnont, rnacle I:his _ / ~7 .LILiy of: I "l, .rcat, _000, 1-;y

acid

	

be.Lweerl

	

I . ;:e

	

i- .i1:y

	

of

	

forisLaII,

	

MM1ssr.uri

	

an

	

irnrrpura~ed

	

city

within Lhe SILnLz? of Mtssouri (thC "Purchaser") and, severally fall .

riot: joinl:ly, 711

	

shareholders (each may hcreinaf(_e i be referred to

as the "Seller" and all may hereinafter be reterrf.11 to as Lhe

"Sellers") of. alt L:he issued and outstanding stock ([--he "Stock")

of Eastern Mi .=,souri Utilities Co . Inc. � a Missouri corpo'cation

("Eastern Missouri"),

WHEREAS, Eastern Missouri owns, among other : ., the following

assets :

STOCK SALE_AGREENIENT

a)

	

A certain tract of land located in the County of St .

Charles, State of Missouri, and more fully descril,srl as follows :

A tract of land in Scction .16 Township 41 North,

	

Rang:.

	

f East and bio ng
room parti,,,ularl. ,, described as follows ; 13cginning at Lhe SoutllwesL corner of
the property of. Francis Luckett, .aid point being North 0 09'dast a distance of
1,337 .75 feet from the Southwest corner of the Southeast 1/4 of. the SouChwe .5L
1/4 of Secl:lon IN, thence North 0 09' Wasr along the West Lin .- of the property
of Francis Luckett, a distance of 1,250 .00 feet to the Northw,-SL comer of said
property of Francis Luckett, heing the North line of the Southwesn ^uarrc-.r of
said Scction .1.00, thence Soulal 69 44'30" East along the North line n~ slid
property nt Fraur.i s Luckett a distance of 380 .00 feet Lo a L,otnt thence South
15 40'59" Fast a discanec of 258 .11 feet to a point, thmnc:c South 19 39'Wesl:. a
di6Lance of 531 .4_' feet to a poiriL, Lhenc:e South 0 09'East a Jiscance of '.,10,00
feet to a point in Lhe South line of said ptoperry of Frauo.i~ Luckett, thence
North 88 29'West along the said South line of the property of Fr6l)Ci9 Luc:k~!tt :1

distance of 280 ."0 feet to the point of beginning aacordiirig re r.:.,lccilat.ions of
Rowland surveying co ., Inc ., as is described on ch~ Warrani.y ,lead from Francis
Luckett to LIaaLe-n m.i.ssouri Utilities ; n-corded i.n hook 745 Pale 7""=7 cf the St .
Charles Cuwnr:y I1_corder of Deeds otticc .

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a :,rrip of land 20 feet wid., off the South

side theraot, conveyed to A. H . Mntthaws to be used as a Road . by deed dated
December 31, 1888 and recorded in Book 43 Page 249 in St, Charles County
Recorder's Office . Said real properly is containing a three 13) cell sewage
lagoon, and is herrinaft.e r referred co as the "Lagoon" or I .I,e "Lagoon
Site" .

1" ch= cver,t of discrepancy, lr:yr] description on said 11arranzy Deed is
to govEcn .

b)

	

All

	

of

	

the

	

sewer

	

) ines

	

a flr:i

	

appurLenallt

	

poi t Lone of the

sewage collecti_in system

	

led by Easterir Misso,ul:i which

l

INITIA1, r j1ATF~
J/i ~ '
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ASSURED TITLE

	

TEL :6362400186

	

P.007141023

conveys sewnye to Lhe Layoon (which sewage c;ollecl ion system,

including the lagoon, is hereinafter referred Lo Elf, the "System") .

c) All easement rights granted to Eastern Missouri pursuant.

to that certain General Warranty Deed by and hetweea Flastern

Missouri and Francis C, I,uckett and Dorothy 1~ . L,uck ,:tt, his wife,

dated october -9, 1976, and recorded in Rook. 745 fa-le 727, in the

office of Recorder of Deeds for the County of St . Charles, State

of. Missouri, together with any and al) other' easements, right-of-

ways, and licenses which Eastern Missouri may posse :;s in

connection with the operation of the System (hereinafter referred

to as the "Easement Rights") .

d) Se .rvice agreements with all of Fastern Missouri's

customers serviced by the System .

WHEREAS, Purchaser is desirous of owning I;hvse assets to

aid in the Purchaser's expansion of sewer_ services ind agrees to

purchase all. of the outstanding Mock of Eastocn MLisouri .

WHEREAS, each Seller is separately desirous; of selling

his/her Stock to the Purchaser .

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the. payments, muLuai

promises, agreements, covenants and conditions cont,cined herein,

Purchaser and Sellers (severally, but not jointly) cgree as

follows :

1 .

	

Purchase and Sale of Stock .

Purchaser. hereby agrees to purchase all the Sl:,jek of EarLern

Missouri fur the sum of One Hundred and Twenty fhoiu :and Dollars

INITIAL & DATEi
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ASSURED TITLE

	

TEL :6362400186

	

P.008141023

(*120,00*1 .00 C1)(_ "Purchase Price") and each Seller ;ever,11y, but

11ot jniii[ly, sy .r:ees I-o sell Lr- ; Purrchaser aL Lhro Clo iinq his/her

:̀Lock anal 110 ai:i:epl paymr-ant therefor as fol .) ow:z~ :

1-larry M Roegcman Living TLu!:,t .

	

$60,000 .00

James Robert Rowland

	

$30,0011 .00

Rel:7y J . Courlt

	

$30,0011 .()0

Each paymeriL shall be in the form of separate :ashier's

checks on a bail}; in St . Louis, SL . Charles or Warr,nr counties .

2 .

	

The Closing .

The Closing date for this sale shall be thirty(30) days born

the date of final signing of this Agreement by all parties or any

prior date mutually agreed upon by the Sellers and Purchaser (the
"Closing") . The Closing shall be at an agreed upon title company

in St . Charles County, Missouri (the "Title Company") .

3 .

	

The Earnest Deposit

Within five (5) days of delivery to Purchaser. ,f thi

Agreement signed by all Sellers (which date of deli. ,rery shall be

referred to as the "Effective Date"), Purchaser shall deposit

earnest money in the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($1.0,000 .00) (the

"Initial Earnest Deposit"), in a non-interest beari.iig escrow

account at the Title Company, pending the Closing .

On or before Lhe expiration of the contingency periods as set
forth in the Subparagraph .; Of Paragraph Q of Lhis ,i-(reemenL or
five business days prior to Closing, whichever occilis first,

Purchaser shall deposit additional . earnest money iii the sum of Ten

Thousand F)ollars ($10,000,00) (the "Additional Earn~:st Deposit")
in the non-interest bearing escrow account at. the Title Company,

~Jrg 10~
INITIAL & DATE
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ASSURED TITLE

	

TEL :6362400186

	

P . 00 9141023

pr-riding I :he

	

Tree TiLle Company shall. give 1 ellers written

notice upon receipt of the Trti,ia .l Rarnest Deposit ~,nd upon

t:eceipt of the nddiLional Earn=sl: 1_leposi.t, The I ;ari,esl. Deposit.

amj the Pdditiotial Earnest Dep,jsit shall be pa .i d to the Sellers at.

the Closing in proportions to =lzei.r stock ownership and credited

against the purchase price if the salo is closed in accordance

with the Lerms of this agreement . It Purchaser ob:cts to

terminate this Agreement as ser_ out in Paragraph 4 c,f this

Agreement, the Initial Earnest Deposit, without interest, shall be

immediately returned to Purchaser . If. Purchaser eltcts to

terminate this Agreement after Purchaser satisfies itself with all

contingencies of Paragraph 4 and the Additional. Earliest Deposit

has been made or if the sale is not closed due to iciilure of.

performance or breach by Purchaser, both then Initial Earnest

Deposit and the Additional Earnest Deposit, without interest,

shall be immediately payable to Sellers in proporLic~ns Lo their

Stock ownership .

4 . Contingencies

This agreement and Lhe obligations of Purchaset hereunder are

subject to the Cori Lingencies set forth in the

	

following

Subparagraphs of this Paragraph 4 and unless Seller :, receive

Notice otherwise, each of such contingencies shall be fulfilled to

Purchaser's satisfaction within. tho period of Lime specified in

such subparagraph or five (5) business days prior tv Clo :;irng,

whichever occurs first . All of the contingency peri,ads shall

begin to run from the Effective Date, unless otherwi3e expressly

provided . Tf at any time within a contingency peri,: , i the

applicable contingency is not satisfied, or will not be satisfied,

as determ .i.ned in Purchaser's sole, but. good faith di3cretion,

Purchaser may notify the Sellers in writing no later than 5 :00

p .m . by the last day of such contingency poriod, that it desires

---.3 l 19lew INITIAL & DATE
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ASSURED TITLE

	

TEL:6362400186

	

P.010141023

l . o

	

terminal(,	L.i :,

	

AgreemenC

	

alul

	

uII()n

	

S :.;. :I :

	

Lerminal- i( n,

	

this

Aqreement shat_ be null and void and the Initial Ed1]nest UPposit,

without int.ere=L, shall be immediaLcly returned Lo Iurchaser .

a)

	

WJILh :n Th .i .rty (30) dray^ of the Fffect .ive bate, Purchaser

;hall sal:isfy -:tsolf that all of the permits, autho) izations or

approvals requ ;re_i by any federal, state or. local governmental.

unit anri/or requ'Latory agency are in effect, Purcheiser shall. be

responsible for and shall indemnify each Seller and Eastern

Missouri against all, liabilities, expenses or costs (including but

not limited to all reasonable attorney fees and all remediation,

response and clean-up liabilities, expenses or costs) incurred or

paid by Eastern Missouri or any Seller which result, directly or

indirectly, from or which are in any way related to or connected

with any inquiry or test, or information from any inquiry or test,

made or instigated by Purchaser undor this agreemeriL .

b)

	

By entering into this Agreement:, Sellers warrant,

covenant and promise that, to the best of Sellers' knowledge as of

the date of this Agreement Fastern Missouri has no significant

deficiencies or problems with any part of the system or property

(excepting pNR letter attached), outstanding recent complaints

filed by any fef.Jeral., State, or local governmental unit or agency

other than Lhe receipt. by sellers of a cr, rtain letter from the

Department of Natural Resources dated December 8, 19'49 (a copy of

which is attached hereto) and Char there are no out.sl:andinq

lawsuits or administrative or regulatory proceedings regarding all

or any part of Lhe System or Property . Purchaser ac :epts the

System in it's "as-is" condition and will address anj requirements

the Department of Natural Resources may have (See DNIk letter

attached) at Pu.xchaser's expense and in consideration thereof
Se1J.ers agree to credit to Purchaser $1, .500 .00 at CL .ising .

NITIAL & DATE
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c .

	

W11:i

	

Iii

	

TIIIIL~

	

( ;0)

	

_Iayrs

	

i,f.

	

the

	

Effect: .ive

	

Ilar.e,

	

Purchaser

shall. orcler ar.d receive from rhle Title Company an I,I,TA form title

insurance comr.itmoriL with re .pacL to Lhe Lagoon Sit .-, Lhe System

and Lhe Fasemr-it Right; (herei.n,ater referred l.o cicllecl.ively as

the "Property" , together with copies oL all excepLi~irs to such

title commiLment and, it Purchaser so elect :; and al . Purchaser's

expense, a current ALTA Form c,ucvey of the Properly prepared by a

licensed surveyor. and certified to the Purchaser au,l to the Title

Company, showing all title exceptions, boundaries, improvements,

encroachments, building sel.back lines, and in suLfirient form to

delete the survey exception on Che LiLle insurance lolicy, and

neither the documents supplied by the Sellers, Lhe title

commitments nor the survey shall include any unusuFil exceptions to

title or other matters which are unacceptable to Purchaser .

Purchaser shall have the Title Company provide Purchaser and

Sellers with copies of all the closing documents prior to the day

of Closing for pre-approval by Purchaser and Seller .

d)

	

Within Thirty(30) days of the Effective Irate, Purchaser

shall have reviewed but not copied, at Eastern Mise;c ,uri's office

and at a Lime agreeable during normal . business hour� ., to Eastern

Missouri, the Eastern Missouri records of the past live years

including Federal and State Lax returns, the Missotlji Public

Service Comma. ;=z.i.on annual roporLs, the NPDES quart(r ly roport,°_:

together with =are current permit to operate the Sytilem, Franchise

documentat .i.on, Easements, System plans and any serv .lce agreements

for the System either written or

seller will provide a 1isLing of
been given in lieu of. or as part

shall have satisfied itself as to the .statements macle by Sellers

as set forth in Paragraph 5 . All Corporate Records, as set forth

verbal (the "Corporate Records") .

any tap-ons or hoot:-ons that have

of easement rights . Purchaser

P . 01 1/023
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herein,

	

UE Ea-fern 1415 .;ouri

	

shall be turned over

	

L,: Lne Purchaser

a1:.

	

Closing .

5 .

	

Sellers' Statements as to Eastern Missou rk.

Nach '~el :er, separate and apart. from each of !:!)e other

Sellers, for t_ .imsel'E/herself, states to Purchaser L> the best of

each Seller's knowledge as set forth in the fo)Jowiag

Subparagraphs of this Paragraph S . Each of those st.ctements is, to

the extent an ,, Seller is a Director or officer of !:astern

Missouri, made as such DirecLor or Officer . No Seller shall be

responsible fc-r or have any liability for any state!nent made by

any other. Seller .

a) 6 Eastern Missouri is a duly organized, vaLi.dly existing

Missouri Corpcration, Eastern Missouri is current wi.t h its state

corporation registration reports, Annual. Missouri P!iblic Service

Commission reports, NPDES quarterly monitoring reports up to the

end of 7.999 ; and all Federal and State income tax r,oports have

been filed for at ].east the last five (5) years and any taxes owed

have Been raid .

b)

	

Eastern Missouri has a current permit to ~~perate the

System .

c)

	

Eastern Missouri is authorized by Lhe Mi : ; :ouri Public

Service Commission to provide sanitary sewer servii. :,to an

authorized service area in St . Charles and Warren '' .-unties (the

"Service Area") .

d)

	

To the best of each Sellers separate kne,wledge Lhere

are no unauthcrized PCB's or asbestos compounds in the System and

that as of the Date of this Agreement Lhere have bc-,n no tests by

INITIAL_ & DATE
~l~7 .i~,
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any par4ies, nut any claims

	

r tompla ;M li ., any parkie ; I gal:

there may hr any such compounds in Khr 4y04c_n .

e)

	

There are service wgrnrtmenl " for Cho three ccnmm , iQM'l .

customers and the ono rf."sjAnnilal cn li,rliei'- Thuro is

	

il

verbal agrPernsint as to LuLute lap-on coM into the SysLvm io .v a

mingle residential tap with nnnLhoz ctiiWnLxnL cushomet n"jrlrent

to the preuea,L residential customer in addiLiun to the sov,rgi, � no
cost" residential . Lap-on granted in cprrjuru_Lion with sewei Line

easements .

6)

	

Sellers Liability

Sellers shall have no liability to Purchaser (for

indemnification or. otheiwiso)

	

with regard to any claim_:,

	

irpan, es,
l asses c r :

	

l i abi l. i. ties rely l . my

	

Lo actions or

	

proceedings

pertaining ro the System ur taken against the Purchaser u, M ica

Sellers pertaining to the Sysl_em or this Agreement after the relat e

of Closing, with the ex!`epl.ion of Paragraph d (b) .

	

Punch, . : er

agrees to h o ld Sw11ers haimiess against. any such claims, t%pol1Ges,
losses or liabilities that runny be asserLed beyond thil'ty( .0)

days

after thQ EiLecL .lve We .

	

Lei the event Sellers or Purcha : ( r

becom , ;awmr'c , )f: ::ueh a "a .i%, expense, losx :>r MobiliLy P1W Lo
the date (.)C w Losing, Ss>llec : " or fu .riardser rua "y, at theii ; ;r la_

di.rereL_)n oc option, camel L.I,I3 Agrcemanl, in the- ~venl of :uch
r_ancellaLion, Purchaser shelI still remain liable to SOW s ,ls to
the covenaUs of Subparagraph A (a) and % (b) herein .

7 .

	

Conditions for Closing

a)

	

Sellers and Purchaser agtce Lo Late such action=; OR are
required :ire older

	

Lo fu.l f l11

	

the condi Lions of

	

Lhis Agreement,

9 INITIAL UATF
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b)

	

If the Agreement fails to close both part Les shall pay

their own expenses except that Purchaser will pay the cost of the

title insurance work and any costs, Earnest Deposit. . ; or expenses

required under this Agreement .

c)

	

At the Closing, Purchaser. shall have fund . ; available for

payment of. the balance of the purchase price and Purchaser's

failure to make payment shall be sufficient reason I -or Sellers to

void this Agreement at Closing and to require all 13,,rnest

Deposits, without interest, to be paid to Sellers in proportions

to their Stock ownership .

d)

	

In order to assure that the H .M . Hoegeman Realty

Company, in which the Harry M . Hoegeman Living TrDSI: has an

interest, (hereinafter referred to as the "Realty Company") is able

to obtain sewer service without prejudice as to pri( :e and terms,

Purchaser shall cause Eastern Missouri and its' succossors or

assigns to provide access to and sewer service for 1-he Realty

and assigns in interest, for the

land (hereinafter called the

Realty Company in the Service Area

For a period of e.tlhteen

	

(18)

Purchaser or Eaeteria Missouri and

their successors and assigns shall provide access to and sewer

service for the Tract or any portion thereof, so th;Lt the present

or subsequent owners may have access to the System it the time of

such access is requested, for tap-on fees which are not in excess

of the average tap-on fees charged for access to t)v : System,

during the five (5) years immediately preceding su( :l, request

access and for a trunk line recoupment fee, if any, which is

more than would be charged under the Standard Recoul .ment Rules and

Regulations of. the Metropolitan St Louis Sewer District as in

There shall. be no fe..-(s) charged to

Company and for it's successors

approximately 180 acre tract of

"Tract") presently owned by the

as provided in this Paragraph .

years from the date of Closing,

force on the date of Closing .

for

not

P, 01 4/023
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any such time-to-time owners of the 'Tract, or any portion thereof,

until. connection is actually made to the System . July from time-

to-time owners shall not be charged ongoing servi , : i! or other fees

which are in excess of the service or other fees charged to any of

the other users of the System . Any from-time-to-tine owner(s) may

file in the office(s) of the St . Charles Recorder -if Deeds and/or

Warren County Recorder of Deeds a statement of sut:lt owners rights

under this paragraph .

a . closing

a) The intention of this Agreement is that I_Itis is to be a
stock sale in which all outstanding Stock of Eastern Missouri will
be bought by the Purchaser . The intent of the sali : is that
Purchaser will obtain all ownership and control, o1: Eastern
Missouri's assets and operation of Eastern Missouri .

b)

	

Pursuant to the above, the present corporate Directors
and Officers shall have signed resignations dated ,s of the
Closing to be presented to Purchaser upon payment . Purchaser may
then elect new Directors and Corporate Officers .

c)

	

Eastern rissouri shall pay all outstanding bills
including PSC assessments which are outstanding up to and
including the date of Closing .

d)

	

Sellers shall surrender the Corporate Rei!ords, as set
forth herein, together. with the corporate minute 1),iok and seal at
closing .

e) The Closing shall be at 11 :00 a .m . on tho date of Closing
and upon Purchaser's payment of the Purchase Prico Purchaser shall
receive signed Stock certificates representing all, the outstanding
stock of Eastern Missouri .

f) Upon completion of the closing, it shall he the intent of
all parties that Purchaser shall have complete owrLIrship and
control of all corporate assets except for the pr�:ent checking
account at Commerce Hank in St . Louis County . Purchaser shall. be
responsible for opening a new corporate account iii a different
bank .

ily' 4 )i i~,

	

11

	

TIAL & DATE
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9 .

	

Settlement at Closing

a)

	

Lastern 14issouri shall adjust the latest bills, if and
when paid, to date of closing and all payments received prior. to
or after Closing shall be deposited by Sellers into the Commerce
Bank account and adjusted to the date of Closing wil;h any balance
due the Purchaser to be mailed to purchaser within Pen (10) days
of receipt .

b)

	

Seller shall provide a current list of cu3tomers, their
addresses and current billing rates at the Closing .

C)

	

Sellers shall cancel. the present. liabilit/ policy as of
the day after the Closing . Purchaser. shall be resp, )nsiblo for
obtaining its own insurance as of the Closing . Any rebate of
premium from the insurance policy shall revert to the Sellers .

d)

	

7t is expressly agreed by all parties that the existing
checking account at Commerce Hank in St . Louis County and the
balance in that account will remain in control of acid be the
property of the Sellers after the Closing, This is intended to
allow the tax payments check and any other payments to clear and
to deposit any rebates with whatever remaining furid : to be
distributed to the Sellers as they determine .

10 . Confidentiality

Between the date of this Agreement and the Closing date,
Purchaser and Sellers will maintain in confidence and will cause.
the elected officials, okficers, employees, agents and advisors of
the Purchaser or Sellers in confidence and not use i_o the
detriment of another party any written, oral or oth-ar information
obtained in confidence from another party in connertion with thi.s
Agreement or the contemplated sale, unless (a) such information is
already known to such party or to others not bound uy a duty of
conf .idcntiality, (b) the use of such information is necessary or
appropriate in making any filing or obtaining any consent or
approval required for the consummation of the contemplated sale,
or (c) the furnishing or use of such information is required by
legal proceedings .

HVI I VIL (( lih I
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.f.

	

l.lre

	

cur.:_rmr.)lal'.r=r3

	

:;ale

	

is w:i_ co narinunaI-ed,

	

ra .:h party will
return or do3t:roy as IiucPi of. such wriAA.en informat .iin as the other
party may Tr?asr:nably request .

11 . Notices

7,11 . types of communications between Seller and Purchaser,
outside of Lhe terms and requirements of. this Agrorm~nt must be
confirmed in writing to bc_:omo part of Lhis Agreement .
Purchaser's address shall be City of voristell, P.O . Box 50,
foristell, Mo ., 63348 . Sellers' address shall be Eastern Missouri
Utijities Co ., Inc., 8922 Aanchester Rd ., !it . Louis Ilo . 63 .144 .

12 . Captions

Paragraph headings contained herein are for the convenience
of the parties anly and sha17. not limit or otherwise affect the
meaning hereof .

Agreed uprn as of the day first written above .

SELLERS

.94L..
Hetty .7.' Count
Shareholder of 25 ;

Harry M Boegeman Living Trust

BY ;
Ilarry M .
Harry M,`-Boegeman '.Living '.Trust
April 5, 984 j Shareholder of
Date:~

James R'o'bert Rowland
Shareholder of 250
Date : Y ~C/cc

e under
dated Attest .
50S

PURCHASER

City of Eoristell

By :.
Mayor~. -

Print Name :l~L0-

Date :, ._ .y-~C

City .Clerk
Print Name :,~

Date :

	

.3 __

City Seal here

UTIAL & DATE
3// ~n~)
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St . Challes County (VI ";P)

Eastern Missouri U6l4~s Company

:SrArr.or,Mlssoultl

	

HO 1+nn.JNeOh. 'I"busun

r .
DEPARTMENT Or NATURAL RESOURCES

I '

	

DIVISION 01' I?NVIRONNIFNTnl_

	

I)IlAl .l'I'1'

St . Louis Itnltiolial Office

]()9()5 SLIIIACI Offirc I)I'NC, S0110 1(10

	

SI . Lunn, N10 61127-103H

(31 i) 301-71(111

FAX 131 ti) 301-71117

December 8, 1999

Mr. Bob Rowland

	

-
Lastern Missouri Utilities Company
8922 Manchester
St . Louis, MO 63144

Dear Mr. Rowland;

Oil September 20, 1999, an inspection was made of the operation and nudi tenance of the
wastewater treatment facilities serving the Eastern Missouri Utilities Company ELL Toristell,
Missouri . Art inspection checklist form is enclosed for your review and recommendations are
presented below .

1 .

	

This facility has a valid State Operating Permit (MO-0080888), wit ft an expiration dale of
April 23, 2003,

2.

	

Areview of the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) indicates that all of the required
operation testing is to being performed . The flow was being monitored, but only once
per week; no other operation testing results have been reported as I equired.

Clean Water Commission Regulation 10 CSR 20-9.010(5)(A) requires that lagoons be
monitored two limes per week for the following : Weather Condi(ions - Ambient
temperature, cloud cover and precipitation; l"loip - Influent or Eflhlent ; p!1- Primary Cell ;
and Dissolved Oxygen - Primary Cell .

3 .

	

F_asteru Missouri Utilities Company has notified the Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) that Mr. James R. Rowland is (lie certified operator for thu lacifly . DNR's
certification records indicate that Mr. Rowland lives in Loveland, Colorado .

Missouri Clean Water Commission Regulation 10 CSR 20-9.020(2) requires companies
regulated by the Public Service Commission to have their wastewatI treatment facilities
direc

	

operated by a certified operator .

TEL :6362400186

	

F.018141023

lilt

3~1

.I )t

J
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~l � ,

	

k , till IIV.,

L)ccenthcr R, IV9')
Page 2

the IJNR has rated tiastein Nlismnui Ulililies Cttmpnoy waslewali 'r lrcattncarl facililics
and has timengined duct we Itoi sun opmallng the sysl.eln Iraisl havh - a Class "U" Cettlbctlle
issued by Ille I)Mt .

4 .

	

McCoy Creek paralleling the facility on the castsitle contained poets of cloudy and green
water and iron Ieachate was observed in small pools . Tlte creek above the facility was dry ;
the pools began appearing about huirway down the length oflhe lil , ,ility .

The el11trent inflow structure for Cell 42 was llftInaked .

There was trill grass at [lie water's edge .

7 .

	

'there was evidence of n Mt5krat population in the lagoons .

8 .

	

The fence was clown in the southwest corner of the facility .

9 .

	

The creek crossing on the cnlrancc road was in need of repair .

1z~(I ONIMGNAATIC)I.!s :

Cstnergenl vegetation in and along the water's edge oilers excellent breeding areas ror
insects and traps f1cating solids

	

The results can be offensive ant[ tn tiodoruus .

	

Tall grass
also offers cover for burrowing rodents . Overall, the gross on the lagoon perm should be
kepi below six incites in height . This will be suAicient to prevent erosion but short enough
to discourage burrowing rodents . No gWtss should he allowed in the water or Will
12-inches ofMe water's edge .

If Icll unconlrulled, muskrats could damage the bean to the point Ihal . to lagoon coulcl
begin leaking or even breech, resulting in expensive repairs for the facility .

	

,

Begin operation monitoring two limes per week as required and aubmil the results with
the I)MRS.

2 .

	

Renxwe nmskroN and fill and compact all muskrat dens .

All grass should be removed for a distance of 12-inches hack from the weld's edge to
discourago muskrats .

4 .

	

Repair the influent structure art cell two so that water is taken from 12 to 24 inches below
the surface.

Repair areas of the fence 11141 arc down .

INITIAL & 'DATE
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Dcc:nlhcr ,tt, 1999
I'age 3

	

~-'

6,

	

Repair (lie creek mussing .

Should you have any Ilueshults or Cufill ents, hlcase Conlaet meat Ilte Liliculn Cuunly Oll1cc at
(636) 528-47'19 .

Sincercly,

5T . LOUIS IREGICINAL OFFICE

Paul E. Muel1ei'
Environtnctital Specialist

PEM/jh

l:inclosure

c :

	

Water Pollution Control Program
St . Charles County Health Depatl.ment
St. Charles County 13uilding COll111119510n

TEL :6362400186
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'V ~ ;

	

III-mil

	

G uti-k
;li

	

)
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3-20-200 275,1PH

	

FV1 bAV110011 PLT('14 962 9902

	

-

	

P,2

with respect to the Stoat Sale Agraement (the "Agreement") doted Much 17, 2000 and

catered Into by and bolweon the City of Foristell, Missouri in incorporated clty within tl,e Stite

ofMiivouri and, saverally but not jointly, the ihereholders (the "Sellers'7of all the issued and

outltanding stock of Easiern Missouri utilities Co . Ins ., a Missouri Corporation,

The Cloy of Foristell, Mieoouri acknowledbos that oertain jovp'amentel moneies may

requlte their approval for 1he City to own Esllem Missouri 0tilnies Co. Inc. and operate the

System and thin It Is the obAgation of the City to obtain such approvals and hold Sullera harmless

peAalning to issues thereto .

City of Foristall

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO
STOCK SALE AGREEMENT

DOW March 17, 2000

9y .
Moyor
Print Nn, 9 :

Oater ,';'a 41-0(1)

Attest :
Oily

	

ma
sa'1VY~"1Print

Na
Namat

oats, :

	

3 a,g-Cro
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City of $eristell

7aca : ,~ o~ 7' ~n

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO
STOCK SALE AGREEMENT

Dated March .17, 2000

With respect to the Stock Sale Agreement (the "Agreement") dated lAarch 17, 2000 acid

entered into by and between the City ofForisioll, h'tissouri an incorporatcd uil v within the State

ofMissouri and, reverally but not,jointly, the shareholders (the "Sellers")of all the it;sued and

outstanding stock ofEastarn h4issouri Utilities Co . Inc., a Missouri corporation.

The City of Foristell, Missouri acknowlodges that certain governmentrll agencies may

require their approval for the City to own Eastern .`IGssouri Utilities Co . Inc and operate the

System and that It is the obligation of the Citv to obtain such approvals and ht lld Sclicrs harmless

pertaining to issues thereto

B'.1

	

__
Mayor
Print: Naaie:nt_3r~~4; 4+-k-

city clerx
Prins Name :

	

Y-.~. tr

Clty Lp~,t Y-ezo
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THE CITY OF FORISTELL &ea
COMBINED WATERWORKS OPERATIONS

P.O. BOX 5o

FORISTELL, MO 63346

Commerce Bank"
St. Loulo, Mlosoud 63705

	

127

a"y~ 00-X50/010

DATE -

TWO SI3N/WRES REQUIRED

6'00i85711' 1:0$100459i11 : 0575203511'
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O.M KGR

Acme Corporate Book & Seal Co ., -Chic .oo,111 .60680

INCORPORATED UNDER THE . LAWS OF THE STATE OF
J1111.-

	

MISSOURI :' . . . . . . . .

~~ HARRY M. BOEGEMAN, TRUSTEE UNDER THE HARRY N . BOEGEMAN
LIVING TRUST DATED APRIL 5, 1984

of the Capital Stock of EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO., INC., full paid and non assessable,



Cnirvo ar z

Acme Corporate Book & Seal Co ., -Chiaeo, 0 .60680

I&M-90-111M

	

BETTY J . COUNT

	

,Ahae

"Av4e Twelve
67of the Capital Stock of EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO., INC., full paid and non assessable,
.~~~~,ar~

InWitnessWhereof, ,Q

	

o

Sept~emb~er ~
n



Cni. ncz

Acme Corporate Book & Seal Co ., -Chtae~ Ill . 60680

INCORPORATED UNDER THE . LAWS OF THE STATE OF
MISSOURI .~,

ooenru w .n. .ioneiFls .c-

BETTY J . COUNT

D' ~~

	

Tweaty

of the Capital Stock of EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO., INC., full paid and non assessable,

In Illitness lllher¢Bf, ~,cla.~iv~P.oz`~~ea~,c~idecG~u~~P.~~..e~la.Bn~,Q~
y ~~3

	

.aindol~'ar~~ara~1Pi,S~P.a~~
Sapt~ber,

	

G1J, ~g 92
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Acme Corporate Book & Seal Co.,-Chug., Ill . 60680
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Acme Corporate Book & Seal Co.,-Chicago, In . 60se0

rnunonnc~ou~eonnoeiino rurvineoooooooonnmroononoonnir.nee""-'x



Acme Corporate Book & Seal Co.,-Chicago, 111 . 6o6eo

INCORPORATED UNDER THE . LAWS OF THE STATE OF

JAMES ROBERT ROWLAND

~C

	

Twenty

of the Capital Stock of EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO., INC., lull paid and non assessable,

~Zerdar~,or~~.~~o~rzey,ufzow,~u~ar~.o,8 ~,~1,r~~rr~.~r~

In lllimesslllhereafi,

	

11
1
10

	

C22eZV 44~aklla.,dc
rd

	

,6aaiy^,p~ September

	

7guZ
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Acme Corporate Book 8. Seal Co ., " chiuno, iii . 60680

E

	

JAMES ROBERT ROWLAND

Forty

INCORPORATED UNDER THE .LAWS OF THE STATE OF
&L

	

MISSOURI' : . . . .

of the Capital Stock of EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO., INC, full paid and non assessable,

In Witness lllherenf,

	

.4,aci,Get°aozfa&zadavvf'~1la1B~1di
~ ~,a..r~wr

	

,a~~.a~na~.r Soarycara~lni ~
3 d

	

September
tem

mb
ber ~.oiceu6)a q 92

2



Exhibit 3

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT IN FULL OF STOCK SALE AGREEMENT

I, Betty J . Count, Trustee of the Betty J . Count Living Trust, hereby do acknowledge
receipt of $a -~^ram

	

as payment in full for the Stock Sale Agreement between Eastern
Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . and the City of Foristell, Missouri .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
SS .

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES

	

)

On this ~e d<.y of

	

, 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and for
said state, personally appeared B

	

J. COUNT, known to me to be the person who
executed the within document under oath and subscribed and sworn unto me, and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes therein stated and that she
executed the same a: ; her free act and deed .

My Commission Expires:

JAYSON B. LEVOx
N STTEOFMSSORI B
ST . CHARLES CC .UNTyMY COMMISSION EXR FEB . 21, 2003



RECEIPT OF PAYMENT IN FULL OF STOCK SALE AGREEMENT

I, ,yti5 ~°/~,~ 4~ rustee of the Harry M. Boegeman Living
Trust, hereby do acl k o ledge receipt 6f

	

17

	

e)

	

as payment in full for the Stock
Sale Agreement between Eastern Missouri Uti ities Co ., Inc . and the City of Foristell,
Missouri .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
SS .

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES

	

)

On this J_4yday of~'

	

, 2000, before~+~e a Notary Public in and for
state, personally appeared

	

. m~V?a(4 A=

	

'`fctlo~n'to me to be the person who
executed the within document under

	

tfi and subscrdbed and sworn unto me, and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated and that
he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed

My Commission Expires :

JAYSON B. -LENOXNotary Public - Notary sealSTATE OF MISSOURIST. CHARLES COUNTYMY COMMISSION EXP. FEB. 21, 2003



RECEIPT OF PAYMENT IN FULL OF STOCK SALE AGREEMENT

I, James Robert Rowland, Trustee of the James Robert Rowland Living Trust, hereby
do acknowledge receipt of $

	

as payment in full for the Stock Sale Agreement
between Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . and the City of Foristell, Missouri .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
SS.

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES

	

)

On this _1__ day of

	

tpc~J

	

2000, before me, a Notary Public in and for
said state, personally appeared JAMES ROBERT ROWLAND, known to me to be the person
who executed the within document under oath and subscribed and sworn unto me, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated and that he
executed the same as his free act and deed .

My Commission Expires:

JAYSON B . LENOX
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
ST. CHARLES COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXP. FEB . 21, 2003



Sent By : NIEDNER LAW FIRM ;

Exhibit 4

6369493141 ;

	

Apr-28-00 13 :25 ;
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WICNATION OF DIRECTORSHIP OF ASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO INC
A MISSOURI CORPORATIQN

COMES NOW

	

A A 7'i~1

	

-). Co y1/ 7; Director of Eastern Missouri
Utilities Co., Inc., a Missouri corporation, and on this J _

	

day of

	

2000,1
hereby do resign my Directorship position with Eastern Missouri Utilities C

	

'
Missouri corporation, upon the sale of all outstanding stock of Eastern Missouri Utilities Co.,
Inc . to the City of Foristell, Missouri . This resignation shall take affect immediately upon the
transfer of all the outstanding stock in Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . to the City of
Foristell, Missouri .

My Commission Expires .

JAYSON B. LENOX
Notary Public - No

	

Seal
STATE OF MISS
ST. CHARLES COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXP. FEB . 21, 2003,

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
SS.

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES

	

)

On this -J- day of
said state, personally appeared
who executed the within documt:nt under o
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the Sam
he/she executed the same as his/her free act

, 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and for
known to the to be the person

thand subscribed and sworn unto me, and
r the purposes therein stated and that



Sent By : NIEDNER LAW FIRM ;

	

6369493141 ;

RESIGNATION OF DIRRCTORSIM OF EASTERN MISS' tiRI rITn,ITIE

	

O INC
A MISSOURI CORPORATION

COMES NOW

	

Wz ~,

	

~

	

tor of East

	

Missouri.
Utilities Co., Inc ., a

	

sou 'corporation, and on this

	

/

	

day of

	

2000,1hereby do resign my Directorship position with Eastern Missouri UtilitiesMissouri corporation, upon the sale of all outstanding stock of Eastern Missouri Utilities Co.,Inc . to the City of Foristell, Missouri . This resignation shall take affect immediately upon thetransfer of all the outstanding stuck in Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . to the City ofForistell. Missouri .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
SS.

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES

	

)

On this

	

I

	

day of~

	

, 2000, bef e me, a Notary Public In and forsaid state, personally appeared ~7---

	

r?

	

, known to the to be the personwho executed the within document under oath an subscribed and sworn unto me, andacknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated and thathe/she executed the same as his/her free act and

My Commission Expires :

jpyON13.LENOX
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
ST. CHARLES COUNTY

My COMMISSION EXP. FEB . 21, 2003

Apr-28-00 13 :25 ;
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4-28-200 3 :36PM

	

FROM BAYWOOD RLTY 314 962 9992

	

P.1

Sent 8y: , NIEDNER LAW FIRM;

	

6369493141 ;

	

APP-28-00 13 :25 ;

	

Page 417

Rg~jGNATtQI~ OF D1REMMHMO?EASTERN MISSOCYM U'iI tTIES CO INC _
AMISSOURI CORPORATION

COMES NOW

	

r

	

. L"Zn

	

ireCtor of Eastern Missouri
Utilities Co., Inc., a Missouri c

	

oration, and on"'

	

2Q

	

da of

	

, 2000,1
hereby do resign my Directorship position with Eastern Missouri Utilities

	

, inc-, a
Missouri corporation, upon the sale of all outstanding stock of Eastern Missouri Utilities CO.,
Inc. to the City of Foristall, Missouri. This resignation shall take.affect immediately upon the
transfer of all the outstanding stark in Eastern Missouri Utilities Co. . Inc . to the City of
Foristell . Missouri .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
CAM40,~ ) SS .

COUNTY OFSTS

	

)

on this "Irz
day of

	

App-%,	2WO,before me, a Notary Public in and for
said state, personally appeared

	

,aQw R,eo, e- »,4r f %nown tome to be the person
who executed the within document under oatha h'

	

andsu sw~ bed and sworn unto me, and
acknowledged to me that lie/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated and that
helshe executed the same as his/her free act and deed,

EDWARD S . JUSTUS
Notary Public - State of WS501Ai

County of Camden
My Commission Expires Sep 24, 200q

My Commission Expires: S.Q-f , a4, 2003

A !J.this
Notary Public



RESIGNATION OF DIRECTORSHIP OF EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO INC

COMES NOW, James R Rowland, Director ofEastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc., a
Missouri corporation and on this 28th day of April, 2000 I hereby resign my Directorship
position with Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc., a Missouri Corporation, effective upon
the sale of all outstanding stock ofEastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc to the City of

On this 28th day of April, 2000, before me, a Notary public in and for said state,
personally appeared James R Rowland, known to me to be the person who executed the
within document under oath and subscribed and sworn unto me, and acknowledged that
He executed the same for the purpose therein and that he executed the same as his &ee act
and deed .

My Commission Expires

My VGIIm177-~2 3

	

.~ " : J Irat. 17, 2004

Foristell, Missouri.

State of Colorado )
County OfAdams )



659--6=1

	

HCKLFN9 ASSOCIATES

	

083 POI

	

HPR ZE '00 13 :96

RESIORA7TONOF DiREC'fORS [P OF

	

R13

	

S$OT I_ILII.ITLES CO. . INC

COMES NOW, AnneC Rowland, Director ofEastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc., a
Missouri corporation and on this 28' day ofApril, 20001 hereby resign my Directorship
position with eastern Missouri Utilities Co ., Inc., a Missouri Corporation, upon the sale of
all outstanding stock ofeastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc to the City ofForistell,
Missouri

State of Colorado

	

)
CountyOfLatimer

	

)

MyCommission Expires

Anne C Rowland

On this4Y day ofCjpr q j

	

, 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and fior said state,
personally appeared Anne C Rowland, known to me to be the person who executed the
wahindocument under oath and subscribed and sworn unto me, and ackmwledged that
She executed the same for the purpose therein and that she executed the same as her free
act and deed .



Sent By : NIEONER LAW FIRM ;

	

6369493141 ;
,

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES

My Commission Expires :

JAYSON . L-

	

EN-B Or"Notmy public - NotarySTATE OFMISSOURI

MY	CISARr.ES COUNTYCOMMISSION E" FEE, 21, 2003

Apr-26-00 13 :25 ;

	

Page 4/7

RESIGNATION OF DIRECTORSHIP OF EASTERN MISSOURI UTILITIES CO. INC
A MISSOURI CORPORATION

COMES NOW Aiz4~~ Director of

	

t

	

Missouri
Utilities Co ., Inc ., a Missouri corporation, and on this

	

day of

	

2000, I
hereby do resign my Directorship position with Eastern Missouri UWOWS
Missouri corporation, upon the sale of all outstanding stock of Eastern Missouri Utilities Co.,
Inc . to the City of Foristell, Missouri . This resignation shall take affect immediately upon the
transfer of all the outstanding stock in Eastern Missouri Utilities Co., Inc . to the City of
Foristell, Missouri .

On this _ /	dayof

	

71

	

. 21)00, before me, a Notary Public in and for
said state, personally appeared

	

�

	

known to the to be the person
who executed the within document under oath a td subscribed and sworn unto me, and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated and that
he/she executed the same as his/her free act


